
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electronic products, basic safety precautions should always be followed. Please 
read the following instructions before using the product:

DANGER 
– To reduce the risk of electric shock:
1. Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using and 
    before cleaning.
2. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
3. Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
4. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not 
    place in or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING 
– To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
1. An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet 
    when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.
2. Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 
    electric shock, or injury to persons.
3. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near children, 
    invalids, or disabled persons.
4. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use 
    attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
5. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 
    properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the 
    appliance to a service center for examination and repair.
6. Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
8. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
9. Do not use outdoors.
10. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is 
      being administered.
11. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
12. Never operate on a soft surface such as a bed or couch where the air openings may 
      be blocked.
13. Do not use massager in close proximity to loose clothing or jewelry.
14. Keep long hair away from massager while in use.

15. Use heated surfaces carefully. May cause serious burns. Do not use over insensitive 
      skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation. The unattended use of heat by children 
      or incapacitated persons may be dangerous.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider 
than the other). This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit 
fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to 
install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Handheld Massager with Heat and Interchangeable 
Nodes. Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. 
If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model 
number and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Handheld massager
4 x Interchangeable massage node
1 x User manual

Product Operation Guide
1. Powering on: After connecting the product to the power supply, press the power button 
    to turn on the product with 1 blue indicator light on (default massage intensity: level 1). 
    The product will shut off automatically after working consistently for 15 minutes.
2. Massage intensity selection: Press the power button to turn on the product and activate 
    massage intensity level 1 by default; Press the power button again to activate massage 
    intensity level 2 with 2 blue indicator lights on; Press the power button for the third time 
    to activate massage intensity level 3 with 3 blue indicator lights on.
3. Massage node replacement: Choose among 4 different massage nodes to enjoy different 
    massage experiences.
4. Heating function selection: When the product is on, press the heating button to activate 
    heating function with the red indicator light on. Press the button again to turn off the 
    heating function.
5. Powering off: When the product is working with massage intensity level 3, press the power 
    button to turn off the product.

Product Specifications

Model

Name

Input voltage

Power consumption

Default timer

MGPC-666

Naipo Handheld Massager with Heat and Interchangeable Nodes

120Vac 60Hz

15W

15 minutes

Product Diagram
Power button

Indicator lights
(for massage intensity)

Heating button

Massage node

Interchangeable massage nodes  

Indicator light 
(for heating function )
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bei der Verwendung von elektronischen Produkten sollten grundsätzliche Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
beachtet werden. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen:
01. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die medizinische Behandlung gedacht.
02. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn sie das Gerät nutzen. 
03. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in oder neben Behälter mit Flüssigkeiten. 
04. Nutzen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt auf geschwollener, entzündeter oder gereizter Haut. 
05. Nutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie unter Hautkrankheiten leiden.
06. Falls Sie schwanger oder krank sind, fragen Sie vor der Nutzung Ihren Doktor.
07. Falls Sie einen Herzschrittmacher haben, fragen Sie vor der Nutzung Ihren Doktor.
08. Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht am Strom angeschlossen, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.
09. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in den folgenden Situationen: Das Kabel oder der Stecker 
      sind beschädigt; Das Produkt wurde beschädigt.  
10. Decken Sie das Produkt nicht ab, wenn es benutzt wird.
11. Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht am Kabel und halten Sie das Kabel von beheizten Flächen fern.
12. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie im Bett oder kurz davor sind einzuschlafen.
13. Zwängen Sie keinen Teil Ihres Körpers in die bewegten Massageköpfe.
14. Der Betrieb von mehr als 15 Minuten wird nicht empfohlen.
15. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur drinnen.
16. Beim Schwitzen verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht.

Bitte behalten Sie diese Hinweise und greifen Sie in Zukunft bei Bedarf darauf zurück.

Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Naipo Handmassagegerät mit Heizfunktion und auswechselbarem 
Massagekopf entscheiden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch 
und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um sie zukünftig nachschlagen zu 
können. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und 
der Amazon-Bestellnummer an unser Support-Team.

Enthalten
1 x Handmassagegerät
4 x Austauschbarer Massagekopf
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Häufigste Fragen und Antworten

Produktparameter

Fragen

Das Produkt 
funktioniert nicht.

Das Produkt ist 
sehr laut.

Das Produkt hat 
keinen Heizeffekt.

Ursachen

Es gibt keine Stromversorgung.

Der Massagekopf wird 
nicht richtig montiert.

Die Position von Massage ist falsch. 
Wenn der Vibrator auf den Knochen 
schlägt, wird Lärm erzeugt.

Keine Heizfunktion wird eingeschaltet.

Schalten Sie die Heizfunktion ein und 
dann warten Sie nach 4-5 Minuten 
auf den Heizeffekt.

Die Heizfunktion kann nicht alleine 
verwendet werden. Schalten Sie den 
Heizungsknopf im Massagezustand 
ein, um einen Heizeffekt zu erzielen.

Gebrauchsanleitung
1. Einschalten: Schließen Sie das Gerät an, drücken Sie den Hauptschalter, um die Massage 
    zu beginnen. Dann leuchtet der blaue Anzeiger. Die voreingestellte Massageintensität 
    ist "Erster Gang" und nach 15 Minuten wird das Gerät automatisch ausgeschaltet.
2. Massageintensität zu wählen: Drücken Sie den Hauptschalter, startet das Gerät mit der 
    voreingestellten Massageintensität "Erster Gang". Dann drücken Sie den Hauptschalter zum 
    zweiten Mal, danach leuchten 2 blaue Anzeiger und die entsprechende Massageintensität 
    ist "Zweiter Gang". Wenn Sie den Hauptschalter zum dritten Mal drücken, 3 blaue Anzeiger 
    leuchten und die entsprechende Massageintensität ist "Dritter Gang".
3. Verschiedene Massageerfahrungen zu waählen: Wählen Sie verschiedene
    Massageerfahrungen, indem Sie 4 verschiedene Silikon-Massageköpfe ersetzen.
4. Heizfunktion zu wählen: Drücken Sie den Heizungsknopf, um die Heizfunktion einzuschalten,
     wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird. Dann leuchtet der rote Heizungsanzeiger. Drücken Sie 
    den Heizungsknopf erneut, um die Heizfunktion auszuschalten.
5. Ausschalten: Wenn das Gerät mit der Massageintensität "Dritter Gang" arbeitet, drücken
    Sie den Hauptschalter, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

Modell

Name

Eingangsspannung

Leistung

Timing-Dauer

MGPC-666

Naipo Handmassagegerät mit Heizfunktion und 
auswechselbarem Massagekopf 

120Vac 60Hz

15W

15 Minuten

Detaillierte Produktstruktur

Hauptschalter

Massageintensitätsanzeiger

Heizungsknopf

Massagekopf

Austauschbarer Massagekopf 

Heizungsanzeiger

Dieses Produkt kann an folgenden Körperteilen verwendet werden

Garantie und Kundendienst
Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Produkt, Kundenservice oder andere relevante Fragen brauchen, 
bitte kontaktieren Sie uns per die E-Mail auf dem Cover.

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von Naipo gekauft werden, werden wir Qualitätsga-
rantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich 
bitte bei Service oder Garantieprobleme direkt an die andere Verkäufer.
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RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES
Lors de l'utilisation de produits électroniques, les consignes de sécurité de base doivent 
toujours être suivies. Veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avant d'utiliser le produit:
01. Ce produit n'est pas destiné à un usage médical.
02. Une surveillance est nécessaire si les enfants ou les mineurs utilisent le masseur.
03. Ne placez pas le produit près d'un récipient avec des liquides ou ne le déposez pas 
      dans des liquides.
04. Ne pas utiliser le produit directement sur une peau gonflée, sensible ou souffrant d’une 
      inflammation. 
05. Ne pas utiliser le produit si vous souffrez de troubles cutanés.
06. Consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser le produit en cas de grossesse ou de maladie.
07. Consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser le produit si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque 
      (pacemaker).
08. Le produit ne doit jamais être laissé seul lorsqu'il est connecté à l'alimentation électrique. 
      Débranchez le câble d'alimentation électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
09. N'utilisez pas le produit dans les situations suivantes: il a un câble ou un fil endommagés; 
      Il ne fonctionne pas correctement; Il a été endommagé. 
10. Ne pas couvrir le produit lorsqu'il est utilisé.
11. Ne transportez pas le produit par le cordon et ne placez pas le cordon à côté de
      surfaces chauffées.
12. N'utilisez pas le produit au lit ou avant de vous coucher.
13. Ne forcez aucune partie de votre corps dans les noeuds de massage en mouvement.
14. Le fonctionnement de plus de 15 minutes n'est pas recommandé.
15. Utilisez le produit à l'intérieur seulement. 
16. N'utilisez pas ce produit en cas de transpiration.

Veuillez conserver ces instructions et les utiliser comme référence future si nécessaire.

Introduction
Merci d’ avoir acheté Naipo Masseur à main avec la fonction de chauffage et la 
tête de massage remplaçable. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation et 
le garder dans un endroit sécurité à titre de référence. Si vous avez besoin d’ aide, veuillez 
contacter notre service cliente avec votre modèle de produit et le numéro de commande 
d' Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Masseur à main
4 x Tête de massage remplaçable
1 x Instructions

Questions et solutions les plus fréquentes

Paramètres du produit

Questions 

Le produit ne 
fonctionne pas

Le produit 
est bruyant

Pas effet de 
chauffage

Raisons

Il n'est pas alimenté

La tête de massage n'est 
pas installée correctement

La position de massage n'est 
pas correcte, le masseur bat 
sur les os et génère du bruit

La fonction de chauffage 
n'est pas activée

Patientez 4 à 5 minutes 
après l'activation de la 
fonction de chauffage

La fonction de chauffage ne 
peut pas être utilisée seule, 
il faut activer la fonction de 
massage d'abord  pour obtenir 
un effet de chauffage

Si le problème persiste, veuillez contacter le Service Clientèle

Guide d'utilisation du produit
1. Démarrage: Connectez la source d'alimentation, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation 
    pour démarrer le massage, bleue s'allumera. L'intensité par défaut du massage est du 
    premier niveau et le masseur s'éteint automatiquement pendant 15 minutes.
2. Sélectionner l'intensité du massage : appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, le premier
    niveau de massage par défaut démarre; Appuyez la deuxième fois, les 2 indicateurs 
    bleues s'allument et le deuxième niveau de l'intensité démarre;  Appuyez la troisième 
    fois, les 3 indicateurs bleues s'allument et le troisième niveau de l'intensité démarre.
3. Choisir des expériences de massage différentes: Choisir parmi 4 nœuds de massage 
    différents pour profiter de différentes expériences de massage.  
4. Sélectionner la fonction de chauffage: appuyez sur le bouton de chauffage dans l'état 
    de démarrage pour activer la fonction de chauffage, l’indicateur rouge s'allume, et puis
    appuyez une autre fois pour l'arrêter.
5. Arrêt: lorsque le produit fonctionne au troisième niveau de l'intensité de massage, 
    appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour mettre le produit hors tension.

Modèle

Nom

Tension d'entrée

Puissance

Durée de chronométrage

MGPC-666

Naipo Masseur à main avec la fonction de chauffage et 
la tête de massage remplaçable 

120Vac 60Hz

15W

15 minutes

Structure détaillée du produit
Bouton de l'interrupteur

d'alimentation
Indicateur d'intensité

du massage

Bouton de chauffage

Tête de massage

Têtes de massage remplaçables

l' indicateur de chauffage

Utilisation recommandée pour des parties du corps

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Si vous avez besoin d'aide concernant les problèmes des produits, le service après-vente, etc., 
veuillez nous contacter par e-mail sur la couverture.

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo bénéficient de notre service 
après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres vendeurs, nous vous recommandons 
de les contacter pour les problèmes de garantie.
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IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Cuando utilice productos electrónicos, siempre debe seguir las precauciones básicas 
de seguridad. Lea las siguientes instrucciones antes de usar el producto:
01. Este producto no es para uso médico.
02. Es necesaria una supervisión total si los niños o menores utilizan el masajeador.
03. No coloque el producto cerca de un recipiente con líquidos ni lo deje caer en líquidos.
04. No use el producto directamente sobre la piel hinchada, inflamada o sensible.
05. No use el producto si usted sufre de desórdenes de la piel.
06. Consulte a su médico antes de usar el producto en caso de embarazo o enfermedad.
07. Consulte a su médico antes de usar el producto si tiene un marcapasos.
08. El producto nunca debe dejarse solo cuando está conectado a la fuente de alimentación.
      Desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación cuando no esté en uso.
09. No utilice el producto en las siguientes situaciones: tiene un cable o enchufe dañado; 
      No está funcionando correctamente; Se ha dañado.
10. No cubra el producto cuando esté en uso.
11. No transporte el producto por el cable y mantenga el cable alejado de superficies 
      calientes.
12. No utilice el producto mientras esté en la cama o antes de acostarse.
13. No fuerce ninguna parte de su cuerpo en los nodos móviles de masaje.
14. No se recomienda utilizar más de 15 minutos.
15. Utilice el producto sólo en interiores.
16. Por favor no use este producto cuando está sudando.

Guarde estas instrucciones y utilícelas como referencia futura si es necesario.

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Masajeador Manual con Función de Calentamiento y 
Cabezales de Masaje Intercambiables. Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones 
y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase 
en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de modelo de su 
producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluye:
1 x Masajeador Manual
4 x Cabezales de masaje intercambiables
1 x Instrucciones

Preguntas y respuestas más frecuentes 

Especificaciones del producto

Problema

El dispositivo no 
funciona.

El dispositivo 
produce mucho 
ruido.

No hay calor.

Motivo

El adaptador no está 
conectado a la fuente 
de alimentación.

No se instalan correctamente 
los cabezales de masaje.

Se usa en una parte incorrecta, 
el masajeador choca con el 
hueso y produce el ruido.

No se abre la función 
de calentamiento.

Después de abrir la función, 
hay que esperar 4 a 5 minutos 
para tener el efecto de calor.

No se puede calentar solo, 
sólo calenta en el modo 
de masaje.

Si todavía no puede resolver su problema, por favor póngase con el servicio.

Guía de operación del producto
1. Encender el dispositivo: enchúfelo a la fuente de alimentación, presione el botón de 
    encendido para activar el masaje. Por defecto iluminará la luz azul, empezará el masaje 
    al nivel I y el dispositivo se apagará después de 15 minutos automaticamente. 
2. Elejir el nivel de masaje: al presionar el botón de encendido, empezará con el nivel I 
    de masaje por defecto. Al presionar la segunda vez, 2 indicadores de luz azul iluminarán 
     y el masaje cambiará al nivel II. A la terecera vez, 3 indicadores de luz azul iluminarán 
    y el masaje cambiará al nivel III.
3. Elegir diferentes tipos de masaje: através de cambiar los 4 cabezales de masaje de
    silicona puede experimentar diferentes tipos de masajes 
4. Elegir la función de calentamiento: Cuando el dispositivo está encendido, presione el 
    botón de calentamiento para activar la función de calentamient. Iluminará el indicador 
    de calentamiento de luz rojo. Presione el botón otra vez para desactivarlo.
5. Apagar el dispositivo: cuando el dispositivo está trabajando a nivel III de masaje, 
    presiona el botón de encendido para apagarlo.

Modelo

Nombre

Voltaje de entrada

Potencia 

Temporizador

MGPC-666

Naipo Masajeador Manual con Función de Calentamiento y 
Cabezales de Masaje Intercambiables

120Vac 60Hz

15W

15 minutos

Diagrama del producto

Botón de encendido

Indicador de nivel
de masaje

Botón de calentamiento

Cabezales de masaje

Cabezales de masaje 

Indicador de calentamiento

Recomendables partes del cuerpo para masaje 

Garantía y servicio de atención al cliente
Si necesita ayuda respecto a problemas de productos, servicio posventa, etc., contáctenos 
a través del correo electrónico en la portada.

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente de Naipo se benefician de nuestro servicio 
posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros equipos de venta, le recomendamos 
que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones de garantía.
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PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Si raccomanda di seguire le precauzioni di sicurezza durante l’uso di ogni dispositivo elettronico. 
Leggere attentamente le seguenti precauzioni per l’uso sicuro di questo prodotto:
01. Questo prodotto non è progettato per uso medico.
02. Si raccomanda la supervisione di un adulto nel caso in cui il dispositivo venga usato 
      da bambini.
03. Non usare e non appoggiare il dispositivo in prossimità di contenitori di liquidi e non 
      bagnare il dispositivo.    
04. Non usare questo dispositivo direttamente sulla pelle infiammata o danneggiata. 
05. Non usare questo dispositivo se si soffre di problemi alla pelle. 
06. Nel caso di infermità o di maternità, si consiglia di consultare un medico prima dell’uso.
07. Consultare un dottore prima dell’uso del dispositivo, se si porta un pacemaker. 
08. Non lasciare mai il prodotto connesso alla presa di corrente e non supervisionato o utilizzato. 
      Disconnettere il dispositivo quando non in uso. 
09. Non utilizzare il dispositivo nei seguenti 
10. Non coprire il dispositivo durante l’uso. 
11. Non sollevare o trasportare il dispositivo dal cavo, e tenere il cavo lontano dalle fonti 
      di calore. 
12. Non utilizzare il dispositivo a letto, o subito prima di andare a letto.
13. Non forzare alcuna parte del corpo contro i nodi massaggianti. 
14. Si raccomanda di non utilizzare ininterrottamente il dispositivo per più di 15 minuti.
15. Utilizzare in prodotto esclusivamente al coperto.
16. Non utilizzare questo prodotto quando si suda.

Conservare queste precauzioni di sicurezza al sicuro per future revisioni. 

Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Naipo Massaggiatore palmare con riscaldamento e testina 
intercambiabile. Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'uso e conservarlo in un luogo 
sicuro per future consultazioni. Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contatta il nostro team di 
supporto con il tuo numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d' ordine Amazon.

Inclusi:
1 x Massaggiatore Palmare 
4 x Testina intercambiabile 
1 x Manuale 

Problemi Comuni e Soluzioni

Parametri del Prodotto

Problema 

Il prodotto 
non funziona 

Il prodotto fa 
molto rumore

Il prodotto non 
si scalda 

Cause 

Non è stato collegato 
all’alimentazione 

La testina non è stata 
installata correttamente

Il prodotto è stato applicato 
in aree dove ci sono le ossa 
e il rumore è stato generato 
a causa del massaggio 
effettuato. 

Non è stato attivato 
il riscaldamento 

Si sente il calore dopo 4 o 
5 minuti dopo aver attivato 
il riscaldamento 

Non si attiva il riscaldamento 
se non allo stato di massaggio 

Se non si risolvono i problemi con le soluzioni soprastanti, si prega di contattare 
il Servizio Clienti.

Istruzioni per l’Uso
1. Accendere il dispositivo: Collegare il dispositivo all’alimentazione, premere il tasto di
    alimentazione per attivare il massaggio, l’indicatore si accende in luce blu. L’intensità 
    preimpostata è del livello 1. Il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti. 
2. Selezionare il livello di intensità: Si accende il dispositivo con l’intensità preimpostata 
    a livello 1 con il premere del tasto di alimentazione; premere il tasto di alimentazione
    una seconda volta, si accendono i due indicatori in luce blu e si attiva l’intensità del 
    secondo livello; premere il tasto di alimentazione una terza volta, si accendono i tre 
    indicatori in luce blu e si attiva l’intensità del terzo livello.
3. Sperimentare i diversi tipi di massaggi: Provare le diverse sensazioni con il cambio di 
    diverse testine 
4. Attivare il riscaldamento: Premere il tasto di riscaldamento quando il dispositivo è acceso 
    e l’indicatore si accende in luce rossa. Premere di nuovo per disattivare il riscaldamento. 
5. Spegnere il dispositivo: Quando il dispositivo è in funzionamento con l’intensità del 
    massaggio ai tre livelli, premere il tasto di alimentazione per spegnere il dispositivo.

Modello

Nome 

Tensione di ingresso

Potenza

Durata impostata 

MGPC-666

Naipo Massaggiatore palmare con riscaldamento 
e testina intercambiabile

120Vac 60Hz

15W

15 minuti

Strutture del Prodotto

Tasto di alimentazione

Indicatore di intensità
del massaggio

Tasto di riscaldamento

Testina di massaggio

Testine intercambiabili 

Indicatore di riscaldamento

Aree Consigliate per l’Applicazione 

Garanzia e Supporto al Cliente
Se hai bisogno di aiuto sui problemi relativi ai prodotti e sull’ assistenza post - vendita, ecc., 
ti preghiamo di contattarci tramite l'e-mail sulla copertina.

* Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da Naipo godono del nostro servizio post- 
vendita. Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato da un altro fornitore, si prega di entrare in contatto 
con questi per garanzia e supporto.
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Wenn die obige Methode das Problem immer noch nicht lösen kann, 
kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst bitte.

Lösungen

Bitte schalten Sie 
das Gerät ein.

Bitte montieren Sie den 
Massagekopf richtig.

Bitte wechseln Sie die 
Massageposition.

Bitte schalten Sie die 
Heizfunktion ein.

Bitte warten Sie 
4-5 Minuten.

Bitte öffnen Sie zuerst 
den Massagezustand.

Solutions

Veuillez le connecter au 
courant et l'allumer

Veuillez installer la tête de 
massage correctement

Veuillez changer la 
position de massage

Veuillez activer la fonction 
de chauffage

Veuillez attendre 4 
à 5 minutes

Veuillez d'abord activer 
la fonction de massage

Solución

Por favor conecte el enchufe 
a la fuente de alimentación.

Por favor instale los cabezales 
de masaje correctamente.

Por favor cambie las partes 
de masaje.

Por favor abra la función 
de calentamiento. 

Por favor espere 4 a 5 minutos.

Por favor primero encienda 
el modo de masaje.

Soluzioni

Si prega di collegare il 
prodotto all’alimentazione

Si prega di installare la 
testina correttamente 

Si prega di cambiare l’area 
di applicazione. 

Si prega di attivare 
il riscaldamento 

Si prega di attendere 4 
o 5 minuti 

Si prega di prima attivare 
il massaggio e poi 
il riscaldamento 
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Handheld Massager 
with Heat and Interchangeable Nodes

Recommended Massage Areas

Product Maintenance
1. Please disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning. Please wipe 
    the surface of the product with mildly damp cloth or sponge gently.
2. When cleaning, please avoid the contact of the power cable with liquid and prevent 
    liquid from entering inside the product.
3. While the product is not in use, please place it in a cool and dry place, with ventilation 
    being taken account. 
4. Do not twist the power cable casually when the product is stored.

Warranty & Customer Support
If you need help regarding product issues, after-sales service, or other relevant problems, 
please contact us via the email on the cover.

* Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales service. If 
the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend you contact them 
for warranty issues.

Shenzhen Pinlong E-Commerce Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com

E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Add: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 
Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.  

Questions & Answers

Problem

The product does 
not work.

Noise comes from 
the product while 
working.

The heating function 
does not work.

Cause

The product is not 
connected to the 
power supply.

The massage node is 
not installed properly.

The product does not massage 
on the right areas and taps on 
the bones, which causes noise.

The heating button has 
not been pressed.

The heating function needs 
time to warm up.

The heating function only 
works when the product is 
under massage mode.

Please consult the customer service if the above suggestions fail to solve your problems.

Solution

Please connect the product 
to the power supply. 

Please install the massage 
node properly.

Please use the product on 
the proper areas.

Please press the 
heating button.

Please wait for 4-5 minutes.

Please activate the heating 
function after the massage 
mode has been activated.

CONFORMS TO UL STD. 1647
CERTIFIED TO CSA STD. C22.2 No. 68

Back Shoulder Arm

Thigh Calf Foot

Oberschenkel Unterschenkel Füße

Rücken Schulter Arm

Cuisses Jambes Pieds

Dos Épaules Bras

Muslo Pierna Pie

Espalda Hombro Brazo

Coscia Gamba Piede

Schiena Spalla Braccio


